

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
APRIL J. ANDERSON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 616-9405

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
1. <i>Facts And Procedural History</i>	4
2. <i>The District Court’s Decision</i>	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE PLAINTIFFS DID NOT PRESENT A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF DISPARATE IMPACT DISCRIMINATION	11
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	11
B. <i>Disparate Impact Analysis Under The Fair Housing Act</i>	12
C. <i>The District Court Erred In Holding That Plaintiffs Failed To Show A Prima Facie Case Of Disparate Impact Discrimination Under The Fair Housing Act Because They Did Not Show That The New Housing Would Be Unaffordable To All Or Most Minority Households</i>	15
D. <i>The District Court Erred In Holding That Plaintiffs Failed To Establish A Prima Facie Case Of Disparate Impact Because There Were Enough Minority Households In Burlington County To Occupy All Of The Proposed New Units</i>	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	13
<i>Artisan/American Corp. v. City of Alvin</i> , 588 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Betsey v. Turtle Creek Assocs.</i> , 736 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Committee Concerning Cmty. Improvement v. City of Modesto</i> , 583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009)	16-17
<i>Community Servs., Inc. v. Wind Gap Mun. Auth.</i> , 421 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Doe v. Butler</i> , 892 F.2d 315 (3d Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>EBC, Inc. v. Clark Bldg. Sys.</i> , 618 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Metal Serv. Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 341 (3d Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Housing Action Ctr. v. HUD</i> , Nos. 10-5257 & 10-5269, 2011 WL 1327713 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 8, 2011)	13, 20
<i>Hallmark Developers, Inc. v. Fulton Cnty.</i> , 466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006)	12-13, 20
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 668 F. Supp. 762 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)	20
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988), aff’d, 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lapid-Laurel v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Twp. of South Plains</i> , 284 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2002)	12

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1017 (1998).....	21
<i>Lincoln v. Case</i> , 340 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates P’ship v. Secretary of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995).....	1
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 435 U.S. 908 (1978).....	13-14, 16
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Dep’t</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 422 U.S. 1042 (1975).....	2, 12
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	21
 STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. 1982	3
42 U.S.C. 1983	3
42 U.S.C. 3602(i)	21
42 U.S.C. 3604(a)	12
42 U.S.C. 3612(a)	1
42 U.S.C. 3613.....	21
42 U.S.C. 3614(d)	1

STATUTES (continued):

PAGE

42 U.S.C. 3614(o)1
